
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
 

Kevin Small 
Chris Watts 
Des Moffatt 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned.  

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016.  
 

5.   Corporate Risk Management Update HPP&E (Pages 9 - 26) 

6.   External Audit Reports  (Pages 27 - 56) 
 a) Annual Audit Letter 



b)  Progress and Update Report - Year ended 31 March 2016  
 

7.   Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2016-17 ICDR (Pages 57 - 66) 

8.   Internal Audit report - Treasury Management HIA (Pages 67 - 82) 

9.   Internal Audit Charter HIA (Pages 83 - 94) 

10.   Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Auditor HIA 
(Pages 95 - 110) 

11.   Head of Internal Audit Update H
[...]
onalism 
 Support the effectiveness of the internal audit process 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 Promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Nick Martin, Malcolm Davies, 
Mary Friend, Chris Watts and Des Moffatt 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kevin Small. 
 
14.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters 
to be discussed at the meeting. No such declarations were made. 
 
15.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
16.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2016, be 
confirmed and signed. 
  
 
17.   Annual Statement of Accounts 

 
The Committee received a report introducing the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16 (attached to the report at Appendix 1). The Corporate Director 
Resources, with the Finance Manager, Housing, Treasury and Growth, presented 
the report and the key points on the Final Accounts, summarising the main items 
impacting on the financial statements for 2015/16 and highlighting the material audit 
adjustments that had been made. 
 
Following their presentation of the report, the Board Director and Finance Manager 
responded to members’ specific queries and observations regarding the accounts. 
Resolved – (1) That the report and the Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/165 
(attached at Appendix 1 to the report), be approved. 
 (2) That the Corporate Director Resources and Mr Darren Stevens, the 
Council’s Finance Manager, Housing, Treasury and Growth, and his team, be 
thanked for their hard work and diligence in compiling the Annual Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
 
18.   External Audit - findings 

 
The Committee received a report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, 
highlighting the significant findings arising from their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
Elizabeth Cave, Director, (Grant Thornton), introduced the report, taking the 
Committee through the external auditors’ key findings and responses in respect of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the audit, and additional matters 
that arose during the course of the work, and also the adjustments to the financial 
statements arising from the audit work and findings in respect of internal controls.  
 
In particular, Ms Cave drew the Committee’s attention to key messages arising from 
the audit of the Council’s financial statements which were: 
 

 £11m of heritage assets which were included in the Council’s accounts but 
were on loan from other entities. 

 One school which had converted to an Academy during the year but had not 
been disposed of in the accounts. 

 A number of reclassification adjustments between headings in the accounts. 
 
Ms Cave concluded her presentation by guiding members through the 
recommendations and proposed management responses set out in the Action Plan 
(attached to the report at Appendix A). 
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the External Auditors’ opinion that for the year ended 31 March 2016 
the Council’s financial statements: 
present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and Group as at 
31st March 2016 and of the Authority’s and Group’s expenditure and income for the 
year then ended; and 
have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16 and 
applicable law, be welcomed.  
 (3) That a further report concerning the progression of items in the Action 
Plan be submitted to this Committee in six months time. 
 
 
19.   Risk management: ICT presentation 

 
The Council’s Head of ICT, Glyn Peach gave a presentation identifying risks, 
causes and consequences of the failure of a business critical part of the IT system, 
including the loss or disclosure of personal data. 
He briefly described the following mitigating actions: 
 

 Deliver training to senior management on information asset ownership ands 
embed processes and principles 

 Deploy policy management solution to ensure all staff are trained in 
information governance 

 Implement new firewalls to address the appropriate threat levels 

 Achieve Public Service Network accreditation 

 Replace telephony system with a more resilient system 

 Implement new backup solution 

 Migrate failing systems from the Capita Public Cloud 

 Adopt Public Cloud infrastructure to add high availability  
Resolved – That the Council’s Head of ICT, Glyn Peach be thanked for a useful and 
informative presentation. 
 
20.   Internal Audit report - Isambard Community School 

 

Page 6



The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with an 
update on Isambard Community School’s progress in relation to the two remaining 
key objectives outstanding from the first follow on audit review  of the School’s audit 
controls. The key finding from the second follow on audit was that the School had 
made significant improvements to its internal control arrangements since the first 
audit was carried out in 2014/15. 
Mr Mark Edwards, Chair of Governors of Isambard Community School attended the 
meeting and replied to questions from Councillors concerning the School’s audit 
controls. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
21.   Head of Audit Annual Report 

 
The Committee received the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2015/16. It 
was noted that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
that the Head of Internal Audit deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report 
that could be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement and that 
the annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation. The Annual Report provided the Committee with 
assurance from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the work of the Internal Audit 
section and his opinion with regard to the Council’s overall arrangements for internal 
control. 
Resolved – That the report and, in particular, the Head of Internal Audit’s overall 
opinion that the Council’s internal control arrangements relating to its main financial 
systems during 2015/16 were found to be satisfactory, resulting in an overall risk 
assessment to the Council as being ‘moderate’ be noted. 
 
 
22.   Annual Governance Statement 

 
Further to Minute 11, the Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2015/16 for approval. The AGS is the formal statement that recognises, 
records and publishes an authority’s governance arrangements. It was noted that 
the draft Statement had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 28th 
June 2016 and that no additional items for inclusion in the statement had been 
identified at that meeting or subsequently.  
Resolved – That the Annual Governance Statement, appended to the report, be 
approved for signing by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
 
23.   PSIAS - external assessment 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report concerning the requirement for an 
external assessment of internal audit which must be conducted at least once every 
five years by a qualified, independent reviewer external to the organisation. 
The Committee, at its meeting on 23rd February agreed that the external 
assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function would be carried out by the 
Chief Internal Auditor at Bristol City Council. The report contained the results of that 
external assessment. 
Resolved – That the outcome of the external assessment of the Council’s Internal 
Audit section be noted. 
 

Page 7



24.   Head of Internal Audit update 
 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in June 2016, progress made against the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan and other key issues. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Corporate Risk Management Update  

 Audit Committee                                         Date: 15th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Carmel Burton 
Direct Dial 01793 466028, carmelburton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Corporate Planning Lead  

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Audit Committee with a summary of risk management activity in the 
Council and with the most recently updated Corporate Risk Register.  

1.2 Audit Committee provides independent assurance to the Council on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and its overall 
assurance framework. This report summarises the areas that the Committee may 
wish to consider in gathering this assurance and provides a basis for discussion. 

1.3 The risk management processes and the Corporate Risk Register are key 
components of the successful delivery of the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges, ensuring that awareness and management of risk are intrinsic to the 
Council’s approach.  Achievement of the Vision is specifically addressed in the 
Corporate Risk Register.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Discuss and gain assurance on the risk management approach and processes 
and risks captured in the Corporate Risk Register.  

3. Detail 

3.1 Since the last report and following the input from members of the Audit 
Committee there have been  some adjustments to the corporate risk 
management process and  a number of changes to the Corporate Risk Register  

3.2 Process amendments have been designed to provide additional assurance that 
service risks are captured in the corporate process. Heads of service produce 
risk registers as part of their business plans. They review their risk registers 
quarterly, updating the content of their registers and progress with the mitigating 
actions. All high likelihood risks from the heads of service reviews are escalated 
to the quarterly risk review at Corporate Management Team to inform the 
discussion about corporate risks.  This process has two main benefits. Corporate 
Management Team is made aware of the level of risk being held at service level. 
Additionally, this understanding of service risk is then used to inform the 
assessment of corporate risk.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Risk Management Update  

 Audit Committee                                         Date: 15th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Carmel Burton 
Direct Dial 01793 466028, carmelburton@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.3 There are regular meetings in place between Internal Audit and Risk  to ensure  
both that  audit findings are captured in the Corporate
[...]
 Council |  September 2016 4 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

 

 

Certification of grants 

We carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on this claim is not 

yet complete but will be finalised by the deadline of 30 November 2016. We will 

report the results of this work to the Audit Committee in  our Annual Certification 

Letter. 

 

We are also due to complete work on three smaller returns, the Teachers Pension 

Return, the Pooled Capital Receipts Return and a grant claim for funding from the  

Homes and Communities Agency.  This work will be completed in advance of the 

November deadlines and reported to the Audit Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Working with the Council 

 

As part of our  work to issue our Conclusion on the Council's arrangements for 

ensuring value for money we have reviewed the strategies and plans that were in 

place during the financial year 2015/16.  In common with other local authorities 

the Council continues to face significant financial challenges arising from funding 

pressures and increased demand for services.  The Council is seeking innovative 

ways of working in meeting these challenges.    The Council needs to ensure it 

continues to review and develop its financial plans and works robustly with 

partners to ensure value for money. 

 

The local authority accounting requirements are changing in 2016/17.  The 

accounts are required to include additional information on the cost of the 

Council's highways assets.  Officers are currently reporting further work is required 

to compile supporting information and the Council will not be able to meet the 

requirements of the Accounts Code. 

 

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation 

provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2016 

 

P
age 30



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Th
[...]


 

 

The key challenge for local authorities is around the accuracy and completeness of supporting records for HNA inventory and 

condition at 1 April 2016 and effective arrangements for recording expenditure and other movements on HNA from that date. 

 

 

P
age 54



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2016-17 

Audit Committee Date: 15 November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Smith on 
Direct Dial No.463976, or Email psmith2@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

 Interim Corporate Director, Resources 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report sets out the mid-year Treasury Management performance for 2016/17 
and proposals for amendments to the Councils Minimum Revenue Policy. 

1.2 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the mid-year Treasury Management performance; 

2.2 Note the proposed changes to
[...]
s, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  

 
3.2 A paper regarding the mid-year Treasury Management performance is included on 

this Committee meeting’s agenda. 

3.3 Internal Audit carries out an annual audit of the Council’s treasury management 
process. Key findings from the audit are set out below: 

Key Findings 

3.4 The auditor found the internal control arrangements to of a high standard resulting 
in only a moderate risk to the Council. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit report - Treasury Management 

Audit Committee Date: 15th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.5 Investments are made with organisations that offer a low risk of default. Whilst 
investment return is not a priority, given the current rates of interest, the rates 
received are slightly above the benchmark and borrowing rates are below the 
average lending rates.  

3.6 It was found that the Treasury Management function continues to be compliant 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

3.7 Internal Audit recommendations made are all of a medium or low priority. The 
Internal Audit report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

3.8 The Head of Technical Finance will be attending Audit Committee to answer any 
questions that Members may have.  

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report however the 
detailed audit report addresses the suitability of internal controls within the 
systems examined 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the
[...]
 is set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. These Standards are mandatory guidance that constitutes the 
principles of the fundamental requirements for the professional practice of 
internal auditing within the public sector and for the evaluation of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit’s performance. 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards have replaced the CIPFA's Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government as the mandatory guidance for 
internal audit in the public sector. 

3.3 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s 
purpose, authority and responsibility. The charter establishes Internal Audit’s 
position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of Internal 
Audit’s functional reporting relationship with Audit Committee; rights of access to 
records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of audits; 
and defines the scope of internal audit activities.   

3.4 Last year amendments were made to the terms of reference to reflect the change 
from the CIPFA to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and were agreed by 
Audit Committee.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



Internal Audit Charter 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 15th November 2016 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.5 Audit Committee will be aware that an External Assessment of the Internal Audit 
section against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was recently carried 
out by Bristol City Council. As part of that review two recommendations were 
made that related to the Audit Charter i.e. 

 A need to reflect the responsibilities of the service with regard to external 
work it takes on behalf of other bodies; and 

 The requirement to report to Audit Committee any acceptance by 
management of risks that
[...]
c Sector Internal Audit Standards. This mandatory guidance constitutes principles of the 
fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing within the public sector and for evaluating the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit's performance.  

The IIA's Practice Advisories, Practice Guides, and Position Papers will also be adhered to as applicable to guide operations.  

In addition, Internal Audit will adhere to Swindon Borough Council’s relevant policies and procedures and the internal audit manual. 

P
age 89



2 

 

Authority 

Internal Audit, with strict accountability for confidentiality and safeguarding records and information, is authorised full, free, and unrestricted 
access to any and all of the organisation's records, physical properties, and personnel pertinent to carrying out any engagement.  

All employees are required to assist Internal Audit in fulfilling its roles and responsibilities. This is enforced in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 section 5(2) that state that: 

‘Any officer or member of a relevant authority must, if required to do so for the purposes of the internal audit:  

(a) make available such documents and records; and  

(b) supply such information and explanations;  

As are considered necessary by those conducting the internal audit.  
 

Accountability  

Internal Audit is located within the Chief Executive’s Unit. The Head of Internal Audit’s line manager is the Chief Executive, who will monitor 
the performance of the Head of Internal Audit and the audit function. 

The Head of Internal Audit reports functionally to the Audit Committee on items such as: 

 Approving the internal audit charter 

 Approving the risk based Internal Audit plan 

 Receiving reports from the Head of Internal Audit on the section’s performance against the plan and other matters 

 Approving the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report 

 Considering full internal audit reports 

The Head of Internal Audit has direct 
[...]
udit is able to provide an internal audit or consultancy service to a number of organisations. At the commencement of each 
assignment the Head of Internal Audit will agree with the Client the extent of the assurance service to be provided.  
 

Periodic assessment  

The Head of Internal Audit is responsible also for providing periodically a self-assessment on the internal audit activity as regards its 
consistency with the Audit Charter (purpose, authority, responsibility) and performance relative to its Plan. 

In addition, the Head of Internal Audit will communicate to senior management and the Audit Committee on Internal Audit's quality assurance 
and improvement program, including results of on-going internal assessments and external assessments conducted at least every five years. 
 

Review 

The Head of Internal Audit will be responsible for the annual review of the Charter for subsequent approval by the Council’s Audit Committee.   

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Auditor 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 15th November 2016 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing External 
Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the 
transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

1.2 The report also sets out the various options the Council has with regard to 
appointing and putting in place new arrangements in time to make a first 
appointment by 31 December 2017. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 To recommend that Cabinet recommend to Council that th
[...]
Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 15th November 2016 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in September 2016, to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan 
and other key issues.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of agreed 
recommendations by Client departments.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

Progress on completion of Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  

3.1 Details of audits finalised since the September Audit Committee meeting are set 
out in Appendix 1. The appendix sets out the key audit recommendations made 
along with the overall risk assessment to the Council.  

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out progress against the 2016/17 plan as at the year-end. As at 
the end of September 2016, 45% of the number of audits in the audit plan has 
been completed against a target of 52%.  

3.3 Customer Feedback received during 2016/17 shows that 82% of respondents 
rate the audit provided as between good and excellent against a target of 86%. 
The remaining 18% rated the service provided as betw

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Mary Friend, 
Nick Martin, Des Moffatt, Kevin Small and Chris Watts 
 
25.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
26.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
27.   Minutes 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
28.   Corporate Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee received a summary report of risk management activity in the 
Council, including the most recently updated Corporate Risk Register for members’ 
inspection. It was noted that it was a function of the Audit Committee to provide 
independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and its overall assurance framework and that this 
report summarised the areas that the Committee might wish to consider in gathering 
this assurance.  
 
The Head of People, Performance and Engagement, with the Corporate Planning 
Lead Resources, introduced the report, providing an overview of the work done in 
support of the Council’s Risk Management processes and to integrate and align 
these with the Council’s performance management arrangements and changes 
made to the corporate risk management process and the Corporate Risk Register at 
the specific request of the Audit Committee.   
 
The Corporate Planning Lead took members through the detail of the report, 
expanding on the main key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk Register, 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, and the respective causes, impacts and 
mitigating actions to reduce likelihood for each of the major identified risk areas.  
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted and that its conclusions around the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management, Internal Control and overall 
assurance framework be endorsed. 
(2) That the adjustments to the corporate risk management process and changes to 
the Corporate Risk Register as a result of input from the Audit Committee, as 
reflected in the revised report format and presentation, be also endorsed. 
(3) That the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and open 
responses to members’ questions and observations on matters relating to the 



Council’s Corporate Risk Management Strategy and specific issues relating to the 
key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
29.   External Audit Reports 

 
(i) The Annual Audit Letter 
 

The Committee received the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter. It was noted that 
it was the intention that the Letter should communicate the key messages of the 
Audit Findings report, considered by the Committee at its last meeting, to the 
Council and to external stakeholders, including members of the public.  
 
Chris Hackett, the External Auditors’ Audit Manager for the Council, introduced the 
report, summarising the key findings arising from their work at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2016, as reported in detail to the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in the Audit Findings report. Mr Hackett made particular reference to the 
External Auditors’ ongoing joint work with Council officers to address the major 
changes pending in relation to local authority accounting requirements in 2016/17 
with regard to the inclusion in the accounts of additional information on the cost of 
the Council’s Highways assets and the requirement, in 2017/18, for accounts to be 
prepared by 31 May with the audit to be completed by 31st July.  

 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That ongoing joint work by the External Auditors and Council officers to address 
major local authority accounting requirements changes be also noted and that the 
officers report to a future meeting on the specific measures and process changes to 
be introduced to meet the requirement to include additional information on the cost 
of the Council’s Highways assets and how this information might be presented to 
the Audit Committee in a format that is meaningful and of value to members. 
 

(ii) Update 
 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at 1st November 2016, in respect of the delivery of 
their audit responsibilities. .   
 
The Update report also included a summary of key emerging national issues and 
developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the update report and the summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments be noted. 
 
30.   Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2016-17 

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources, setting out the 
mid-year Treasury Management performance for 2016/17 and proposals for 
amendments to the Councils Minimum Revenue Policy. 
Resolved – That the mid-year Treasury Management performance and the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy be noted. 
 
Councillors Moffatt and Watts asked that their concerns regarding aspects of the 



proposed changes to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy to make 
provision for the repayment of borrowing liabilities be recorded in the minutes. 
 
31.   Internal Audit report - Treasury Management 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the key findings of 
the Annual Internal Audit of the Council’s Treasury Management process. It was 
noted that the audit had found the internal control arrangements to be of a high 
standard resulting in only a moderate risk to the Council. 
 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
32.   Internal Audit Charter 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit inviting members to 
review and approve the Council’s Internal Audit Charter. It was noted that the Audit 
Charter was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
which standards provided the mandatory guidance that constituted the principles of 
the fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing within 
the public sector and for the evaluation of the effectiveness of Internal Audit’s 
performance. 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Charter, appended to the report, be approved. 
 
33.   Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Auditor 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
changes to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure 
of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the 
conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 
The report also sets out the various options the Council has with regard to 
appointing and putting in place new arrangements in time to make a first 
appointment by 31 December 2017. 
Resolved – That Cabinet be recommended that Council be asked to agree the 
appointment of an External Auditor through the national sector led body, Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.     
 
34.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in September 2016, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the “Contract Management Review - Delivery of the Housing Capital 
Programme” Audit review report and management response be submitted to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
 
 


